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Md. Khairul Alam, J:

Death Reference No. 94 of 2016 has been made by the
learned Judge of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Damon Tribunal,
Narsingdi, under section 374 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1898 (shortly, the Code), for confirmation of the
death sentences awarded to the condemned prisoners namely,
Sajib Khan, Sakil Miah, Imran, Samim Osman, and Rubel
Miah by judgment and order of conviction and sentence dated
27.07.2016 in Nari-o-Shishu Case No. 59 of 2014 arising out
of Narsingdi Police Station Case No. 73 dated 28.05.2013

corresponding to GR No. 433 of 2013.
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Challenging the said judgment and order of conviction
and sentence condemned prisoner Sakil Miah preferred
Criminal Appeal No. 6881 of 2016 and he also filed Jail
Appeal No. 254 of 2016. Condemned prisoners Samim Osman
and Rubel Miah jointly filed a petition of appeal being
numbered as Criminal Appeal No. 6901 of 2016. Samim
Osman also preferred Jail Appeal No. 255 of 2016 and Rubel
Miah preferred Jail Appeal No. 256 of 2016. Condemned
Prisoner Sajib Khan preferred Criminal Appeal No. 6937 of
2016. Sajib Miah also preferred Jail Appeal No. 253 of 2016.
Condemned prisoner Imran having failed to prefer an appeal
within the statutory period filed an application under section
561A of the Code which was numbered as Criminal
Miscellaneous Case No. 6859 of 2017. Imran also preferred
Jail Appeal No. 47 of 2017.

The aforesaid death reference, the said criminal appeals,
the jail appeals, and the miscellaneous case being arisen out of
self-same judgment and order of conviction and sentence have
been heard together and are being disposed of by this single

judgment.
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The prosecution case, in short, is that one Md. Sohrab
Hossain lodged a First Information Report (FIR) with the
Narsingdi Model Police Station, Narsingdi without mentioning
any name alleging, inter alia, that on 26.05.2013 at about 5.30
pm his son Md. Hasibul Hossain Ayon, aged about 6 years and
a student of class one, went out of the house to play like every
day but did not return home on time. The informant and other
inmates of the house searched for Ayon in all possible places.
While the informant party was in search of Ayon, on
27.05.2013 at about 7.45 pm one unknown person from
mobile number 01782100168 called Monir Hossain, a
neighboring businessman of the informant, on his mobile
number 01914015756 and informed him that they abducted
Ayon while he was playing in front of his house and they kept
Ayon in their custody. On the next day that was 28.05.2013 at
about 4.00 pm said unknown person over the same mobile
number demanded Taka 2,00,000/- (Two lac) as ransom.
Hence the informant lodged the FIR. On the basis of the said
FIR Narsingdi Model Police Station Case No. 73 dated
28.05.2013 was started which gave rise to GR No. 344 of

2013.
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After lodging the FIR, Sayduzzaman, Sub-Inspector of
Police was entrusted to hold an investigation who went to the
place of occurrence, prepared a sketch map of the place of
occurrence with index, took statements of 4 witnesses under
section 164 of the Code, collected the call list of Mobile No.
0178210016, arrested accused Sajib Khan, Rubel Miah, Shakil
Miah and Samim Osman who subsequently made statements
under section 164 of the Code.

In the meantime, Sub-Inspector Rajib Chakrabarti of
Kaliganj Police Station in pursuance of Kaliganj Police
Station General Dairy No. 1163 dated 29.05.2013 recovered
the dead body of the victim Ayon, prepared inquest report of
the dead body, and sent the dead body to the Gazipur Sadar
Hospital for postmortem.

Sub-Inspector Sayduzzaman as investigating officer
collected the copies of the said inquest report and postmortem
report. In course of the investigation, Sayduzzaman was
transferred and Sub-Inspector Manik Banik was entrusted to
complete the investigation. Sub-Inspector Manik Bonik after

completing the investigation submitted Narsingdi Model
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Police Station Charge Sheet No. 22 dated 18.01.2014 under
section 8 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000 (as
ammended-2003) along with sections 302/201/34 of the Penal
Code against the accused prisoners.

After submitting the charge sheet the case record was
transmitted to the Court of Nari-O-Shishu Nirjaton Daman
Tribunal, Narsingdi (shortly, the Tribunal) for trial, and the
case was renumbered as Nari-o-Shishu Case No. 59 of 2014.
The learned Judge of the Tribunal accepted the charge sheet
and also ordered for the paper publication for the appearance
of the accused Imran as he was absconding. Despite the paper
publication, the accused Imran failed to appear before the
Tribunal. Therefore, the learned Judge of the Tribunal framed
charge under section 8 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman
Ain, 2000 along with sections 302/201/34 of the Penal Code
against all the accused including the absconding accused
Imran. The charge was read over and explained to the accused
present in the doc. The accused present in the doc pleaded not

guilty thereto and claimed to be tried. The learned judge of the
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Tribunal appointed a defence lawyer for the defence of the
absconding accused Imran.

During the trial, the prosecution examined as many as
14 witnesses including the doctor who held the postmortem
and the magistrate who recorded the statements of the accused
under section 164 of the Code to prove the case.

On the closure of the evidence of the prosecution
witnesses, the accused were further examined under section
342 of the Code whereupon the accused present on the doc
again pleaded not guilty and declined to adduce any defence
evidence.

The defence case as it transpired from the trend of
cross-examination of the prosecution witnesses is that the
accused persons are innocent. They did not murder victim
Ayon. They have been impleaded in the case falsely out of the
previous enmity.

On conclusion of trial, the learned judge of the Tribunal
by its judgment and order of conviction and sentence dated
27.07.2016 found all the accused namely Sajib Khan, Sakil

Miah, Imran, Samim Osman and Rubel Miah guilty and
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sentenced accused Sajib Khan, Sakil Miah and Imran to death
both under section 8 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman
Ain, 2000 and section 302 of the Penal Code and also to pay a
fine of Taka 1,00,000/= each and further sentenced them to
suffer 7 years rigorous imprisonment under section 201 of the
Penal Code. Accused Samim Osman and Rubel Miah were
sentenced to death under section 8 of the Nari-O-Shishu
Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000. Accused Samim Osman was
further sentenced to 7 years of rigorous imprisonment under
section 201 of the Penal Code.

Thereafter the Tribunal submitted the death proceedings
to the High Court Division by way of reference for
confirmation of the above sentences of death.

Mr. Shaheen Ahmed Khan, the learned Deputy Attorney
General appearing for the State has taken us through the FIR,
charge sheet, postmortem report, the testimonies of the
witnesses, the impugned judgment and order of conviction and
sentence passed by the Tribunal and other materials on record
and submits that the prosecution by adducing evidence proved

the guilt of the accused persons beyond all reasonable doubt.
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The inculpatory, true and voluntary confessional statements of
the 4 accused implicating themselves with each other and co-
accused Imran with the occurrence can be the sole basis of the
conviction and sentence of the makers of the statements as
well as co-accused Imran. Therefore, the impugned judgment
and order of conviction and sentence should be maintained. In
support of the submission, he refers to the case of Sukur Ali
vs. The State reported in 74 DLR (AD) 11.

Mr. Mansurul Haque Chowdhury, the learned Senior
Advocate appearing for the condemned prisoner Sakil Miah in
Criminal Appeal No. 6881 of 2016 and Jail Appeal No. 254 of
2016 submits that the impugned judgment and order of
conviction is not based on legal evidence as the accused
persons were under police custody for more than 24 hours in
violation of sections 61 & 167 of the Code before making the
confessional statements, the sole basis of the impugned
judgment and order of conviction and sentence. In support of
the submission, he refers to the case laws reported in 5 BLC
(HCD) 451, 16 BLD (HCD) 120 and 7 MLR (HCD) 27. He

further submits that the confessional statements of the
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condemned prisoners are neither voluntary nor true as the
circumstantial evidence does not tally with the confessional
statements. He also submits that as per the prosecution story,
the victim was abducted for ransom but from the confessional
statements it appears that the victim was killed soon after
being kidnapped which is inconsistent with the prosecution
story and therefore the confessional statements should not be
held to be true and voluntary. In support of the submission, he
refers to the decisions reported in 69 DLR (AD) 63, 16 BLD
(HCD) 350, 7 MLR (HCD) 27 and 64 DLR (HCD) 501. He
further submits that condemned prisoner Sakil Miah was
minor at the time of trial therefore his trial by the Tribunal is
quorum- non-judice.

Mr. Md. Shibbir Ahmad, the learned Advocate
appearing for the condemned prisoner Sajib Khan in Criminal
Appeal No. 6937 of 2016 and Jail Appeal No. 253 of 2016
adopted the above submissions and in addition submits that
except the confessional statements, there is no ocular evidence
against the accused- Sajib Khan to implicate him with the

alleged offence. The confessional statements of the accused
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were recorded without following the legal requirement of
sections 164 and 364 of the Code. The confessional statements
of the accused are neither voluntary nor true as the same were
the product of coercion. The learned Advocate prays for the
acquittal of the condemned prisoner Sajib Khan.

Mr. Mamun Mahabub, the learned Advocate appearing
for condemned prisoners Samim Osman and Rubel Miah in
Criminal Appeal No. 6901 of 2016 along with Jail Appeal
No. 255 of 2016 and Jail Appeal No. 256 of 2016 submits that
if for the argument's sake, all the 4 confessional statements
made by the condemned prisoners including the confessional
statements of condemned prisoner- Samim Osman are taken to
be true, the act done by the condemned prisoner Samim
Osman does not constitute any offence which comes within
the mischief of section 8 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjaton
Doman Ain, 2000 or sections 302/34 of the penal Code. The
act at best construes the offence under section 201 of the Penal
Code. He further submits that the prosecution failed to bring

an iota of evidence against the condemned prisoner Rubel
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Miah which came within the mischief of the sections under
which he was charged.

Mr. Mansurul Haque Chowdhury, the learned Senior
Advocate appearing for condemned prisoner Imran in
Criminal Miscellaneous Case No. 6859 of 2017 and Jail
Appeal No. 47 of 2017 submits that condemned prisoner
Imran was absent during the trial. The Tribunal passed the
impugned judgment and order of conviction and sentence
without complying with the provisions of sections 87 and 88
of the Code. Therefore, the conviction and sentence so far as it
relates to condemned prisoner Imran is without jurisdiction.
He also submits that the conviction and sentence of the
condemned prisoner Imran is solely based on the confessional
statements of the co-accused therefore, the order of conviction
and sentence so far as it relates to Imran is liable to be
quashed. In support of the submission, he refers to the
decisions reported in 2 MLR (AD) 254, 44 DLR (AD) 10 and
17 ALR 1.

To ascertain whether the prosecution has been able to

prove the charge against the condemned prisoners, let us
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examine and analyze the evidence of the prosecution
witnesses.

PW 1, Md. Shorab Hossain, the father of the ill-fated
deceased and the informant of the case deposed that on
26.05.2013 at about 5.30 pm his 6-year-old son-Md. Hasibul
Hossain Ayon, a student of class I, as usual, left the house to
play, but he did not return home on time. They made a search
for him in the nearby vicinity but to no avail. At that point of
time, at about 9.00 pm, Anwar Hossain Monir, a neighboring
businessman, told him that one unknown person from mobile
number 01782100168 informed him (Anwar Hossain Monir)
that they abducted Ayon. Anwar Hossain Monir also told him
that the miscreants asked him (informant) to communicate
with them over the said mobile. Then the informant asked his
two brothers namely Baisr and Ryhan to come to his house.
On coming to the house, Basir tried to communicate over the
said mobile but failed that night. On the next day which was
28.05.2013 at about 12.45 pm while Baisr was able to
communicate with the unknown persons, they demanded taka

2,00,000/- as ransom. The informant also deposed that at that
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time, while he wanted to talk with Ayon the unknown persons
told him that Ayon was sleeping due to giving injection; the
informant told the miscreants that without talking with Ayon
he would not pay the ransom, then the miscreants
disconnected the mobile phone, hence he lodged the FIR. The
informant exhibited the FIR as Exhibit No.1 and proved his
signature in the FIR as Exhibit No. 1/1.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 2, Anowar Hossain Mollah, a neighboring
businessman of the informant deposed that on 27.05.2013 at
about 7.45 pm while he was in his shop received a call from
mobile No. 01782-100168. An unknown person over the
mobile informed him that they abducted Ayon and kept him
under their custody. Said unknown person also asked him to
inform the same to the informant and accordingly, he
informed about the said fact to the informant.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the

defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.
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PW 3, Md. Rayhan deposed that on 26.05.2013 at about
6.00/6.30 pm over the mobile phone, the informant informed
him that Ayon, the son of the informant was missing. Hearing
the news he went to the house of the informant and searched
for Ayon, but without any result.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 4, Lailatul Ferdus, stated that on 30.05.2013, while
she was the Additional Cheif Judicial Magistrate of Narsingdi
Division, recorded the confessional statements of accused
Samim Osman, Rubel Miah, Sakil Miah, and Sajib Khan
under section 164 of the Code. She further stated that the
confessional statements of the accused persons were true and
voluntary. She proved the confessional statements and her
signature on the statements as Exhibits No. 2 and 2 series, 3
and 3 series, 4 and 4 series, and 5 and 5 series respectively.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that the confessional statements of the
accused were recorded without following the legal

requirement of sections 164 and 364 of the Code.

D:\Kashem, B.O\Death Reference No . 94 of 2016 ( rejected).docx



17

PW 5, Abul Kalam, deposed that on 29.05.2013 at
about 12.30 hours police seized a trolly bag from his shop. He
exhibited the trolly bag as Exhibit 6 and proved his signature
in the seizure list as Exhibit No. 6/1.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 6, Ahmed Rezaul Rahman (@ Rezaul Karim,
deposed that on 29.05.2013 at about 12.30 hours police seized
a trolly bag from a shop namely, Islam Steel House in his
presence. He identified his signature in the seizure list as
Exhibit No. 6/2.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 7, Hafez Md. Ibrahim Khalil, deposed that on
26.05.2013 at night the informant over the mobile phone
informed him that Ayon, the son of the informant was
missing; that on that day he could not go to the house of the
informant. On the next day hearing the news of the recovery
of Ayon’s dead body, from his cousin Taraq, he went to the

western side of the Ghorashal bridge and found the dead body
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of the deceased Ayon. He also deposed that the inquest report
was prepared in his presence. He exhibited the inquest report
as Exhibit No. 7 and identified his signature on the inquest
report as Exhibit No. 7/1.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 8, Nayim Sheikh, uncle of the victim deposed that
on 26.05.2013 at about 6.00 pm his sister over the mobile
phone informed him that Ayon, the son of his sister, was
missing. Being informed he went to Narsingdi from Dhaka
and searched for Ayon without any result. He also deposed
that on 29.05.2013 hearing the news of the recovery of the
dead body of the victim Ayon he went to the western side of
the Ghorashal bridge and found the dead body of the victim
Ayon. He also deposed that the inquest report was prepared in
his presence. He identified his signature in the inquest report
as Exhibit No. 7/2. He also deposed that police seized some
clothes of Ayon. He exhibited the seizure list as Exhibit No. 8
and identified his signature on the seizure list as Exhibit No.

8/1. He identified the clothes on the doc.
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During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 9, Forhad Sarker, the cousin of the informant,
deposed that on 26.05.2013 at about 5.30/6.00 pm he was
informed about the missing of Ayon. Being informed he went
to the house of Ayon and searched for him without any result.
He also deposed that on 29.05.2013 at about 3.00/3.30 pm
hearing the news of the recovery of the dead body of victim
Ayon he went to the western side of the Ghorashal bridge and
found the dead body of victim Ayon. He also deposed that the
inquest report was prepared in his presence. He identified his
signature in the inquest report as Exhibit No. 7/3.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 10, Dr. Tapon Kanti Sarkar deposed that on
30.05.2013 he was serving as Residential Medical Officer
(RMO) of Gazipur Sadar Hospital, Gazipur. On that day at
about 12.00 hours, he along with two other members of a

Medical Board conducted an autopsy upon the body of victim
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Hasibul Hasan Ayon, aged about 6 years, and found the
following injuries:

“ 1. One continuous circular ligature mark around mid-
1
neck 5 " depth.

2. Multiple bruises over right forearm lumbar region of
back and anterior chest each (2"x1") approx Body =it
partially decomposed 12 1”

In his deposition, he also stated that as per the opinion of the
medical board, the cause of death of the victim was due to
asphyxia resulting from ligature strangulation-which was
antemortem and homicidal in nature. This witness proved the
postmortem report and his signature on the postmortem report
as Exhibits No. 9 and 9/1.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 11, Razib Chakrbati deposed that in pursuance of
the Kaligonj Police Station General Dairy No. 1163 dated
29.05.013, he recovered the dead body of the victim Ayon and
prepared the inquest report. He proved his signature in the

inquest report as Exhibit No. 07/04.
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In cross-examination, he denied the allegation of
negligence in performing his duty.

PW 12, Md. Basir Uddin, the uncle of victim Ayon,
deposed that after being informed about the missing of victim
Ayon he went to the house of the informant and got the mobile
number of the accused persons from the informant and tried to
communicate with the accused through mobile. On 28.05.2013
at about 1.30 pm he was able to connect with the accused. The
accused persons demanded taka 2,00,000/- (Two lac) as
ransom. He also deposed that with the police he went to the
place from where the dead body of the victim was recovered.
He further deposed that police prepared the inquest report of
the victim in his presence. He proved his signature in the
inquest report as Exhibit No. 7/5.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 13, Sayduzzaman, the 1% investigating officer,
deposed that on 28.05.2013 while he was serving as Sub-
Inspector of Police at Narsingdi Model Police Station was

entrusted with the investigation of this case. Being entrusted
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he went to the place of occurrence, prepared a sketch map of
the place of occurrence with index, took statements of 4
witnesses under section 161 of the Code, collected the call list
of Mobile No. 0178210016, arrested accused Sajib, Rubel,
Samim, and Sakil, recovered a trolly bag as per showing of
Samim and Sakil and collected the copies of the inquest report
and postmortem report. In course of the investigation, he was
transferred and handed over the case docket to Sub-Inspector
Manik Banik.

During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion that he deposed falsely.

PW 14, Manik Banik, the 2™ investigating officer, who
submitted the charge sheet deposed that he was given the
charge of the investigation on 13.12.2013 and he started the
investigation on 27.12.2013. After taking charge of the
investigation he perused the case docket including the sketch
map and index, deposition of the 4 witnesses, and confessional
statements of the accused. He also prepared a separate sketch
map and index of the place of occurrence and recorded

statements of the rest of the witnesses under section 161 of the
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Code. He also deposed that he submitted the charge sheet
bearing No. 22 dated 18.01.2014 against the accused persons
under section 8 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain,
2000 along with sections 302/201/34 of the Penal Code.
During cross-examination, this witness denied the
defence suggestion of any negligence during the investigation.
These are the witnesses adduced by the prosecution. On
scrutinizing the depositions of the prosecution witnesses it
appears that Md. Hasibul Hossain Ayon, 6 years old son of the
informant, on 26.05.2013 at about 5.30 pm went out of his
house to play and did not return home on time. Subsequently,
one unknown person from mobile number 01782100168
claimed that they abducted Ayon and demanded ransom of
Taka 2,00,000/= (two lac). The dead body of Ayon was
recovered from the western side of the Ghorasal bridge of
river Shitalakshya with marks of injuries. From the
postmortem report, it appears that the death of the deceased
was due to asphyxia resulting from ligature strangulation-

which was antemortem and homicidal in nature.
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From the depositions, it also appears that there is no
direct evidence as none of the said witnesses saw the
occurrence. The prosecution case entirely rests upon the
confessional statements made by the 4 accused, out of 5
accused, under section 164 of the Code.

The confessional statement made by condemned
petitioner Samim Osman under section 164 of the Code runs

as follows:

“ oify v Ffee fgrarces @, @ s 215 e
Q@ PR IR @ MER U oifie ACe A ANE @ W
TR SIS A0E| AT, WY, T, *Nifce i Afe @ 3
2T, TR ©FF 359 To| AW G T, foomt G g
A SRR @FIF MR It Fova PRI | SIereiie =¥, a1
T Y SIFR FIE W(CR| GI9F G@RM THHE AR 2 Wi
AT @ M3, TG A0 O Q@R IPNT AP & | S
TGS I fK o A B 11 v Afew Fewd ¢ =i
N @B TN A& @ TEm S e e« $f3,
I ST o A DRI (F @, N G5! FF AF
Ff&CIa @I I Y| o AfGE e A0 @, AF6! AR
I TR @l fFg FR AN | AT A ACS @
I IS ARG WG Fes 8T fom SiwE =R, AL @F o
@t | AGIE IRF GBI Fol ACNEE N FHIe | ARICS (T8
QAR 2| TOIR TR WA M0 (@ (@ MG Q¥ FIC
@B QIR &) | 993 fegrel 2/t T3 o * M1 @ies Afe
TIRINT TR @, TV T GRS N2 | O A o7 ARG @
GBI 72 8T (] 23| SNl FBre 50 WIS QAfF | A @60
TR Y, S QF5! 25 AT 20| O A O} A (@ (I
wiifor| fogerel #ita obiol (Iee SieT| fil W9 T God '
Teo *feeT WA T G BT By I 40, NGl 5 G
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W ol NS =Te1 CAreie Jited Itz ATRICE (e Fesited
(B3 Y0 IV QWM S AN | s TR cofee =nfwet anify
M IV 06 THIE @1 @99 TR (A CH o & G
@ TN, IENte TR AfeE W IR G et S
f1for @e1. 9T oo Tt 5 e W9 SN oREet fowrT Gee
TTI TIFE B [iZ| G WRFCT | TR AR Al Fe
T ACe N | A A TSI ©iff @ swo @R g G
TR TN e Wy e, e S =N s qifers
Y| AT I @, 92 ABIE W o iGsoiel wifq T3 ol
g 2 I BC IR W TR 5 3| A Afere |
T SR St 39w ot Tafidacs e go@ o
FE ([ 23| =NFER AN DA A A | 94 >[5 S
o e I @, MR, W T o AGF e Fo 38
FCE ! BIE TREN SR ATTAR #A (Ferei @2 AEa =i
I BIF MW FCE ACI| @97 AN A =N @REE T
GFGCER P IO A9 wce e @RI Fgwea W
siferst foic SIC 4t e e wMifers B @i anfes wifea
I 63 11

The confessional statement made by condemned
petitioner Sajib Khan under section 164 of the Code runs as

follows:

“ QIR TN AT A | W AN 9F6 AL YOS HIFA
IO | DI AR fTea3pas. @ S foe o=z feem)
S @Few Sifbe SR SME eWRifkAce siEa e
A I T, O OICF QFeTF 01| 8 SAWF o4 A Wee
@ I G| ol SN e 9% F@ AL ISR O @
SN W6 AR ew 3| € FESmea g @ @S s
(=T TR O 9 Afere e IR-E I @, W W6
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The confessional statement made by condemned
petitioner Rubel Miah under section 164 of the Code runs as
follows:
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The confessional statement made by condemned
petitioner Sakil Miah under section 164 of the Code runs as
follows:
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On a plain reading of the above statements, it appears
that the statement makers in their statements stated the motive
of the occurrence. They also narrated all the events of the
alleged offence chronologically. They connected each other
and also connected co-accused Imran with the offence. In the
statements, they specifically stated how they detained the
victim, the manner of the alleged murder, and the subsequent
act of dropping the dead body in the river Shitalakshya from
the top of the train to disappear the evidence and also the fact
of demanding ransom over the mobile phone.

From a combined consideration of the above
confessional statements of the accused along with the
evidence of the PWs, the inquest report, and the postmortem

report it appears to us that the fact of demanding ransom, the
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nature of injuries found on the body of the victim, the manner
of death of the victim, the recovery of the trolly bag from the
shop namely, Islam Steel House and the fact of the recovery of
the dead body from the western side of Ghorasal bridge of
river Shitalakshya corroborated each other.

PW 4, the judicial magistrate who recorded the above
statements in the deposition clearly stated that the confessional
statements of the accused were recorded after observing all
formalities. As per the statement of P.W 4, said confessional
statements of the accused are true and voluntary.

Referring to the 2" column of the confessional
statement of accused Sajib Khan, Rubel Miah, and Sakil Miah,
wherein the time of arrest was written ‘2% the learned
Advocates of the condemned prisoners took the plea that the
condemned prisoners were under the police custody for more
than 24 hours in violation of the provisions of sections 61 and
167 of the Code and therefore their confession is involuntary.

Admittedly, all the said confessing accused persons
were arrested on 29.05.2013 and they were produced before

the recording magistrate on 30.05.2013 at about 12.10 pm.
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During the trial, the defence didn’t raise this plea of keeping
the confessing accused under police custody for more than 24
hours and therefore, did not cross-examine the magistrate,
who recorded the statements, and the investigating officers
who arrested the accused in that regard and therefore, we do
not find any materials to hold that the accused persons were
under the police custody for more than 24 hours.

In the above facts and circumstances, we are of the view
that the above-quoted inculpatory confessional statements of
the condemned prisoners involving themselves, as well as co-
accused Imran, are true and voluntary.

It is the established principle of law that if a confession
is found to be true and voluntary it can form the sole basis of
the conviction of the maker and there is no need for further
corroboration. But the question arises whether the above
confessional statements of the co-accused can be used against
accused Imran who did not make any such confession.

In the case of Sukur Ali Vs. The State reported in 74

DLR (AD) 11 our apex Court held as under:-
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“ It 1s true that there is no eye-witness in the
instant case, but the inculpatory, true and voluntary
confessional statements of two accused and the
circumstances particularly long absconsion by Shukur
and Sentu are so well connected to indicate that those
circumstances render no other hypothesis other than the
involvement of the appellants Shukur, Sentu, Mamun

and Azanur in the alleged rape and murder thereof.”

In the instant case, there is no eye-witness but all the
above inculpatory, true, and voluntary confessional statements
of the 4 accused are involving with each other as well as
involving condemned prisoner Imran. All the confessing
accused in their statements mentioned the condemned prisoner
Imran as their friend. The alleged occurrence took place on
26.05.2013 and the trial was concluded on 27.07.2016 and
during this long period, Imran was absconding even though
his other friends were in jail during this period. Therefore, as
per the above ratio of our apex Court, we don’t find any

difficulty in holding that the circumstances render no other
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hypothesis other than the involvement of the accused Imran
with the alleged occurrence.

Condemned prisoner Imran put forward the plea that
during the trial the provision of section 87/88 of the Code was
not complied with, and therefore his conviction and sentence
is without jurisdiction. The trial of the case was held by the
Nari-o-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Tribunal as per the provision
of the special law namely, Nari-o-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain,
2001. Section 21 of the said Ain provides the specific
provision for the trial of the absconding accused. Therefore,
the provisions of section 87/88 of the Code have no manner of
application in the trial of the case of the Nari-o-Shishu
Nirjatan Daman Tribunal. From the materials on record, it
appears that the Tribunal duly observed the provision of
section 21 of the Nari-o-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2001 in
passing the impugned judgment and order of conviction and
sentence.

Condemned prisoner Sakil Miah came with the plea that
he was a minor at that relevant time when the trial

commenced. Therefore, his trial by the Tribunal is coram non-
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judice. From the materials on record, it appears that
condemned prisoner Sakil Miah raised this issue before the
Tribunal, and the Tribunal after considering the materials on
record disposed of the issue finally. Condemned prisoner Sakil
Miah did not move to the higher forum against the same and
as such, there is no scope to agitate the issue again at this stage
of the case.

From the materials and evidence on record specifically
from the confessional statements, it appears that condemned
prisoner Sajib Khan detained Md. Hasibul Hossain Ayon for
ransom when Ayon went to the house of the sister of Sajib
Khan. Subsequently, Sakil Miah and Imran joined with Sajib
Khan in the said act. Thereafter, said Sajib Khan, Sakil Miah
and Imran in assistance with each other killed the victim Ayon
by strangulation. The said accused persons along with others
accused dropped the dead body in the river Shitalakshya to
disappear the evidence and therefore the trial Court rightly
found these three accused namely, Sajib Khan, Sakil Miah,

and Imran guilty of the offence of section 8 of the Nari-O-

D:\Kashem, B.O\Death Reference No . 94 of 2016 ( rejected).docx



36

Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000 as well as of sections
302/201/34 of the Penal Code.

But from the materials and evidence on record including
the confessional statements, it appears that Samim Osman
joined with the accused Sajib Khan, Sakil Miah, and Imran
after the killing of the victim. He did not take part in the
abduction or the killing of the victim with the accused Sajib
Khan, Sakil Miah and Imran. He was only involved in the
disappearance of the evidence. Accused Imran in collusion
with others carried and dropped the dead body of the victim in
the river Shitalakshya to disappear the evidence. We do not
find any evidence to include him with the offence of section 8
of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000, or sections
302/34 of the Penal Code. Therefore, as per the evidence, the
act of Samim Osman only comes within the mischief of
section 201 of the Penal Code.

With the other condemned prisoner, condemned
prisoner Rubal Miah was charged under section 8 of the Nari-
O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000 along with sections

302/201/34 of the Penal Code. From the materials and
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evidence on record including the confessional statements, we
do not find any legal evidence against condemned prisoner
Rubal Miah in support of the charge. The learned judge of the
tribunal upon a superficial consideration of the evidence found
Rubal Miah guilty of the charges leveled against him.

In the case in hand, we find that the accused persons
have no significant history of prior criminal activity and they
were boys of tender age at the time of the alleged occurrence.
The condemned prisoners have been in the condemned cell for
more than 6 years. Considering all these aspects of the case we
are of the view that the death sentence may be commuted to
imprisonment for life.

In the above, facts and circumstances the following
order is passed:

A) Death Reference No. 94 of 2016 is rejected;

B) Criminal Appeal No. 6881 of 2016, Criminal
Appeal No. 6937 of 2016, Jail Appeal No. 253 of
2016, Jail Appeal No. 254 of 2016, and Jail
Appeal No. 47 of 2017 are dismissed with
modification of the sentences. The Rule issued in

Criminal Miscellaneous Case No. 6859 of 2017 is
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discharged. The conviction and sentences of
death as awarded to condemned prisoners Sajib
Khan, Sakil Miah, and Imran under section 8 of
the Nari-o-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000 are
commuted to imprisonment for life. The
conviction and sentences of death and fine of
Taka 1,00,000/- each as awarded to them under
section 302 of the Penal Code are also commuted
to imprisonment for life. The other order of
conviction and sentence of 7 years under section
201 of the Penal Code will remain as before. All
the sentences will run concurrently. These
convicts should be shifted from the condemned

cell to the normal cell at once.

C) Criminal Appeal No. 6901 of 2016 and Jail Appeal
No. 255 of 2016 are allowed in part. Jail Appeal No.
256 of 2016 is allowed. The conviction and sentence
of death and fine of taka 1,00,000/- as awarded to
condemned prisoners Samim Osman and Rubel
Miah under section 8 of the Nari-o-Shishu Nirjatan
Daman Ain, 2000 are set aside. The conviction and
sentence of 7 years under section 201 of the Penal
Code as awarded to Appellant No. 1 Samim Osman
is hereby upheld and confirmed. This convict-
appellant be shifted from the condemned cell to the
normal cell at once. Appellant No. 2 Rubel Miah is

found not guilty of the charge leveled against him
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and he 1is acquitted of all the charges. The
condemned prisoner Rubel Miah be set at liberty if

not wanted in any other case.

Let a copy of this judgment and order be sent to the
Court of Nari-O-Shishu Nirjaton Damon Tribunal, Narshingdi
immediately.

Send down the Lower Court’s records at once.

Md. Habibul Gani, J:

I agree

Kashem, B.O
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